

No. 15-55287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-07648-PSG-RZ (Gutierrez, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATION FOR RECORDED SOUND COLLECTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Joseph R. Wetzel
Katherine E. Merk
KING & SPALDING LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 318-1200
Facsimile: (415) 318-1300
jwetzel@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Association for Recorded Sound Collections

Dated: September 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 2

A. The District Court’s Decision Created an Unprecedented Right Under California Law. 3

B. The District Court’s Ruling Would Disrupt Settled Understandings About the Scope of Copyright Protection and Cut Off An Ongoing, Healthy Legislative Debate. 5

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABS Entm't, Inc. v. CBS Corp.,
 No. 2:15-cv-06257-PA-AGR (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2015).....2

ABS Entm't, Inc. v. Cumulus Media Inc.,
 No. 2:15-cv-06269-PA-AGR (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2015).....2

ABS Entm't, Inc. v. iHeartMedia, Inc.,
 No. 2:15-cv-06252-PSG-GJS (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2015)2

American Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.,
 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014)6

Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.,
 536 F. 3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Flo & Eddie Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.,
 No. 2:14-cv-7648-PSG-RZ (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)4

Flo & Eddie Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
 No. 2:13-cv-05693-PSG-RZ, 2014 WL 4725382
 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014).....2

Sheridan v. iHeartMedia, Inc.,
 No. 2:15-cv-04067-RSG-GJS (C.D. Cal. filed May 29, 2015)2

United States v. ASCAP (In re Application of RealNetworks),
 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1095, 8

Cal. Civ. Code § 980.....2

Sound Recording Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 3915

Treatises

Comments of Eric Harbeson for the Music Library Association,
*NOI: Federal Copyright Protection of Sound Recordings Fixed
 Before February 15, 1972* (U.S. Copyright Office Jan. 31, 2011)10

Comments of the Recording Industry Association of America,
Music Licensing Study: Notice and Request for Public Comment
 (U.S. Copyright Office May 23, 2014)11

Erlinger, Jr., Michael,
*An Analog Solution in a Digital World: Providing Federal Copyright
Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings,*
16 UCLA Ent. L. Rev. 45 (2009).....9

Testimony of Tim Brooks,
*A Study on the Desirability of and Means for Bringing Sound
Recordings Fixed Before February 15, 1972, Under Federal Jurisdiction*
(U.S. Copyright Office Jan. 28, 2011)1
